

## **PROCLAMATION** OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## Honoring Luella Bousquet

In recognition of an individual who has given twenty years of dedicated volunteer service to the El Dorado County Senior Day Care Center.

- **Whereas,** Luella has energetically and faithfully served in numerous capacities as a volunteer at the El Dorado County Senior Day Care Center since its establishment in 1989; and
- **Whereas,** Luella is the first volunteer to provide twenty years of service to the Senior Day Care Center; and
- **Whereas,** Luella has lead or assisted in leading many different types of activity groups, providing pleasurable moments for the members of the Senior Day Care Center with her grand sense of humor and outstanding zest for life; and
- **Whereas,** Luella's service, in addition to bringing joy and meaning to the lives of the members of the Senior Day Care Center, has helped to provide much needed respite to many caregivers throughout El Dorado County; and
- **Whereas,** Luella has served as a committed and dedicated volunteer at the Senior Day Care Center providing over 3,000 hours of service during the last two decades.

**Now, therefore, be it Proclaimed,** that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors does hereby declare grateful recognition of Luella Bousquet's outstanding volunteer service on behalf of the members of the El Dorado County Senior Day Care Center.

**Passed and Adopted** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board held the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2009.

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By \_

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors